repricing characteristics for all assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet exposures and incorporates the effects of changing interest rates on the
prepayment and attrition rates of certain assets and liabilities. The analysis is highly dependent upon a variety of assumptions including the
repricing characteristics of deposits with noncontractual maturities. Our simulation does not assume any specific future actions are taken to
mitigate the impacts of changing interest rates. Relative to our baseline forecast, which is based on the implied forward curve, our net
financing revenue over the next twelve months would increase by $16 million if interest rates remain unchanged.

The net financing revenue sensitivity tests measure the potential change in our pretax net financing revenue over the following twelve
months. A number of alternative rate scenarios are tested, including immediate and gradual parallel shocks to both current spot rates and the
market forward curve. We also evaluate nonparallel shocks to interest rates and stresses to certain term points on the yield curve in isolation to
capture and monitor a number of risk types.

Our twelve-month pretax net financing revenue sensitivity based on the market forward-curve was as follows.

March 31, 2017
Change in Interest Rates ($ in millions) Instantaneous Gradual (a)
-100 basis points $ 3 $ (21)
+100 basis points (52) (21)
+200 basis points (171) (67)

(a) Gradual changes in interest rates are recognized over 12 months.

Implied forward rates have increased since December 31, 2016, and are reflected in our baseline net financing revenue projections. We
remain moderately liability-sensitive as of March 31, 2017, in the upward interest rate shock scenarios as our simulation models assume
liabilities will initially reprice faster than assets. The shift to a less liability-sensitive position as of March 31, 2017, is primarily due to higher
variable-rate commercial loan balances, partially offset by an increase in our net receive-fixed interest rate swaps position.